

Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-0672 Version: 1 Name:

Type:ApprovalStatus:Agenda ReadyFile created:7/10/2019In control:Sheriff-Coroner

On agenda: 7/16/2019 Final action:

Title: Discussion and Possible Action Including Approval of Allocation of up to \$150,000 of Asset Forfeiture

Funds for the Purchase of Real Property, Located at 8207 East Road, Redwood Valley, and Approval of Transfer of Funds in the Amount of \$150,000 From Sheriff Office Budget Unit 2310 Asset Forfeiture Balance to Measure B Capital Asset Budget Unit 1713 for a Regional Behavioral Health Training

Facility/Mendocino County Sheriff Sub-Station

(Sponsor: Sheriff-Coroner)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resquest for Appropriation of Funds signed, 2. Budget Transfer Form

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/16/2019	1	Board of Supervisors		

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Sheriff-Coroner

Meeting Date: July 16, 2019

Department Contact: Tom Allman, Sheriff **Phone:** 463-4411

Item Type: Regular Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: 15 min.

Agenda Title:

Discussion and Possible Action Including Approval of Allocation of up to \$150,000 of Asset Forfeiture Funds for the Purchase of Real Property, Located at 8207 East Road, Redwood Valley, and Approval of Transfer of Funds in the Amount of \$150,000 From Sheriff Office Budget Unit 2310 Asset Forfeiture Balance to Measure B Capital Asset Budget Unit 1713 for a Regional Behavioral Health Training Facility/Mendocino County Sheriff Sub-Station

(Sponsor: Sheriff-Coroner)

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve allocation of up to \$150,000 of asset forfeiture funds for the purchase of real property, located at 8207 East Road, Redwood Valley; and approve transfer of funds in the amount of \$150,000 from Sheriff Office budget unit 2310 asset forfeiture balance to Measure B capital asset budget unit 1713 for a Regional Behavioral Health Training Facility/Mendocino County Sheriff Sub-Station.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

File #: 19-0672, Version: 1

None.

Summary of Request:

The voters of Mendocino County passed Measure B on November 7, 2017, for the purpose of improving residents' lives and public safety by strategically evaluating and enhancing resources for mental health treatment. On April 24, 2018, the Board of Supervisors directed a budget unit be developed for Measure B and managed by the Executive Office. In addition, the Board directed that all Measure B funds must be approved by the Board of Supervisors before allocation.

On July 8, 2019, the "Mental Health Treatment Act" Citizen's Oversight Committee approved an item recommending purchase of real property using Measure B funds for a Regional Behavioral Health Training Facility/Mendocino County Sheriff Sub-station. Funding would be 70% from Measure B Funds; with 30% from Sheriff's Office budget asset forfeiture.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Do not authorize use of funds.

Supervisorial District: All

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: BU 2310 budgeted in current f/y: No

current f/y cost: 150,000.00 **if no, please describe:** Fund balance available

annual recurring cost: N/A revenue agreement: N/A

budget clarification: Appropriation form attached

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: N/A

CEO Liaison: Executive Office

CEO Review: Yes CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Lindsey Dunham, Deputy Clerk I Fin

Date: July 17, 2019

Final Status: **Approved**

